2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.17  Standards Issued and not yet adopted (continued)

2.17.2  IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

 Impairment – Financial assets and contract assets
 IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking ‘expected credit loss’ (ECL) model. This will

require considerable judgement as to how changes in economic factors affect ECLs, which will be determined on a
probability-weighted basis (see notes 30.1 and 33).

 The Bank has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of IFRS 9 will have on its financial statements.
The estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the Bank’s equity as at 1 July is based on assessments undertaken
to date and is summarized below. The actual impact of adopting IFRS 9 at 1 July 2018 may change because:

 • The Bank has not finalized the testing and assessment of controls over its new IT systems; and
 •  The new accounting policies are subject to change until the Bank presents its first financial statements that include
  the date of initial application.

As reported
30 June 2018

US$

Estimated
IFRS 9

adjustment
US$

Estimated
adjusted
opening
balance

at 1 July 2018
US$

 Equity
Regulatory Reserve   382 193 (382 193) -
Retained Earnings  12 697 847 (34 929)  12 662 918

Liabilities
ECL on loans and advances to customers -   726 324   726 324
IAS 39 provisions   726 324 (726 324) -

 A decrease of retained earnings and regulatory reserve respectively is due to the impairment losses on financial
assets to be recognised on the initial application of IFRS 9. The regulatory reserve of US$382 193 will be transferred
to retained earnings on adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 July 2018.

42   |   GETBUCKS MICROFINANCE BANK LIMITED  - ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

3  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

 The Company’s financial statements and its financial results are influenced by accounting policies, assumptions,

[…]

At each reporting date an entity shall measure the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the
lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial
recognition.

 The objective of the impairment requirements is to recognise lifetime expected credit losses for all financial
instruments for which there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition — whether assessed
on an individual or collective basis — considering all reasonable and supportable information, including that which is
forward-looking.

 If, at the reporting date, the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition,
an entity shall measure the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected
credit losses unless the financial asset was purchased or originated credit-impaired.

 33.1  Classification of Financial Instruments
 The banks business model is to issue loans principally for the collection of interest and principal. The bank does not

sell these receivables.

IAS 39

carrying
amount

US$
Remeasurement

US$

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

US$

Amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents 3 127 535 -  3 127 535
Loans and advances to:-
   Consumer loans 12 354 820 -  12 354 820
   SME Loans 8 203 475 -  8 203 475
   Mortgage loans 1 081 802 -  1 081 802
Amount receivable from third parties 3 064 219 -  3 064 219
Treasury Bills 1 921 499 -  1 921 499
Other Assets   3 502 379  -   3 502 379

 refer to note 2.17.2 for quantitative effect.

 33.2  Expected Credit Losses
 IFRS 9 requires an entity to recognise a loss allowance for Expected Credit Losses (ECL) on a financial asset that is

measured at amortised cost of fair value. IFRS 9 outlines a ‘three-stage’ approach (‘general approach’) for impairment
based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition:

 Stage 1 - includes financial instruments that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition

or that have low credit risk at the reporting date. For these assets, 12-month expected credit losses (‘ECL’) are